Total net foreign currency exposure   208,940   12,986   221,926

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign
currency risk.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/loss after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on
the Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in
foreign currency and assumes a 10% (2023: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to
which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange
rates during the year.

88 JPMorgan Global Core Real Assets Limited – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

21. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (continued)

   2024   2023

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthens   weakens   strengthens   weakens

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Total return after taxation for the year   (1,345)   1,345   (1,170)   1,170

Net assets   (1,345)   1,345   (1,170)   1,170

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the current year.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument could fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate levels. Interest rate risk comprises the fair value (present value) risk on fixed
interest financial instruments as well as the risk associated with cash flows from variable interest (floating rate) financial
instruments. It is related above all to long-term financial instruments. These longer terms can be material for financial

[…]

Exposure to fixed interest rates:

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss   —   2,952   2,952

Net exposure to interest rates   3,541   2,952   6,493

Interest receivable on cash balances is at a margin below SONIA or SOFR.

The objective of each of the Liquidity Funds is to achieve a return in the Reference Currency in line with prevailing money
market rates while aiming to preserve capital consistent with such rates and to maintain a high degree of liquidity.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2023: 4%) increase
or decrease in interest rate in regards to monetary financial assets and investments.

This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all other
variables held constant.

   2024   2023

   1% Increase   1% Decrease   4% Increase   4% Decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Total return after taxation for the year   37   (37)   142   (142)

Net assets   37   (37)   142   (142)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year as the level of
exposure to floating interest rates may fluctuate.

90 JPMorgan Global Core Real Assets Limited – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

21. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk,
which may affect the value of investments. Fair value impacts of changes in interest rates on fixed interest investments

[…]

192,122   219,960

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
in the fair value of investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation
of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on investments and adjusting for change in the
management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

The other price sensitivity analysis is based on the valuation of investments directly held by the Company. For underlying
investment funds this is based on the net assets of such underlying funds as included in the Company’s portfolio of
investments at reporting date

The value of certain investments, in particular positions held in underlying funds may vary due to currency, interest rate
and credit risks and such risks are not directly considered in the other price risk sensitivity analysis.

Effect of a 10% increase or decrease in fair value:

   2024   2023

   10% Increase   10% Decrease   10% Increase   10% Decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

  – return after taxation

Total return after taxation for the year   19,037   (19,037)   21,796   (21,796)

Net assets   19,037   (19,037)   21,796   (21,796)

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 91

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company is a closed-ended investment company and therefore
the investment manager does not need to manage redemptions through the sale of investments.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not currently significant as the Company’s assets comprise a significant portion of readily realisable